
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10th March, 2022, 7.00 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Peter Mitchell (Chair), Barbara Blake (Vice-Chair), 
Kaushika Amin, Dawn Barnes, Patrick Berryman, Mark Blake, Mahir Demir, 
Joseph Ejiofor, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, Alessandra Rossetti and 
Preston Tabois 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 12 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmNiYjk1NjgtNzgyOS00NDQzLTllNTYtNTZmOTY0OTA3MDgx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Corporate Committee meeting held on 
1 February 2022 as a correct record. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT Q3 2021-22  (PAGES 11 - 
26) 
 
To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the first three 
quarters of the financial year to 31 December 2021 and that all treasury 
activities were undertaken in line with the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 

8. AUDIT & RISK Q3 PROGRESS REPORT  (PAGES 27 - 42) 
 
To note the activities of the Audit and Risk Management Team during quarter 
three of 2021/22. 
 

9. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN, STRATEGY, AND CHARTER 2022/23  
(PAGES 43 - 66) 
 
To review and approve the updated Annual Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 
for 2022/23 (Appendix A) and the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B). 
 

10. VERBAL UPDATE ON 2020/21 AUDIT PROGRESS   
 
Verbal update from external auditors, BDO, on 2020/21 Audit Progress. 
 

11. PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY APPLICATION  (PAGES 67 - 172) 
 
To consider an application for a public right of way.  



 

 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any items of urgent business. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
21 July 2022 
15 September 2022  
15 November 2022 
2 February 2023 
28 March 2023 
 
 

 
Jack Booth, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: jack.booth@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 28 March 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2022, 7PM – 9.15PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Mitchell (Chair), Barbara Blake (Vice-Chair), Kaushika 
Amin, Dawn Barnes, Mark Blake, Mahir Demir, Joseph Ejiofor, Scott Emery, Emine 
Ibrahim, and Preston Tabois. 
 
The following Councillors joined the meeting virtually: Councillors Zena Brabazon, 
Mike Hakata, Alessandra Rossetti, and Matt White. 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS 

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alessandra Rossetti and 
Councillor Patrick Berryman. Councillor Alessandra Rossetti joined the meeting 
virtually but could not be considered to be present for the purposes of the attendance 
record. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Chair highlighted that there was one late report. Ayshe Simsek, Democratic 
Services & Scrutiny Manager, said that the late report pertained to item 9, Proposed 
Renaming of Black Boy Lane.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Peter Mitchell, Barbara Blake, Kaushika Amin, Dawn Barnes, Mark Blake, 
Mahir Demir, Joseph Ejiofor, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, and Preston Tabois 
declared an interest in relation to item 9, Proposed Renaming of Black Boy Lane as 
the subject had been discussed previously by the Committee. All members confirmed 
that they would consider the information in the reports and the issue with an open mind 
and would take part in the discussion and voting on this item.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair said that there was a single deputation in relation to agenda item 9, 
Proposed Renaming of Black Boy Lane, from a representative of Stand Up to Racism. 
The Committee agreed that the deputation would be taken immediately before item 9.  
 

6. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Corporate Committee meeting held on 16 November 2021 and 
reconvened on 23 November 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



7. EXTERNAL AUDIT APPOINTMENT 
 
The Chief Accountant introduced the report which set out recommendations to 
recommend to the Full Council that Haringey Council opts in to the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) scheme to enable them to appoint the external auditor for 
the Council and for the Pension Fund.  
 
It was explained that, in 2016, the Secretary of State specified the PSAA as the 
appointing person for local authority audits; this gave PSAA powers to appoint external 
auditors for every local authority. The appointing period was for 2018-19 to 2022-23. 
Local authorities had until 11 March 2022 to opt into the second appointing period 
which would run from 2023-24 to 2027-28. The Chief Accountant noted that the 
advantages and disadvantages of the scheme were set out in the report and that it 
was recommended that the Council opted in to the PSAA scheme. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Chief Accountant said that most, if 
not all, London Boroughs were expected to sign up to the PSAA scheme.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to Full Council that Haringey Council opts in to the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) scheme to enable them to appoint the external 
auditor for the Council and for the Pension Fund. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022-23 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2022-23 which provided an update on the council’s treasury 
management activities and performance in the first half of the financial year to 30 
September 2021 in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice. It was explained that 
the report was for the Committee to note and that it would be presented to Full Council 
as required by the Code of Practice. 
 
An overview of the document was given noting that it detailed the Council’s borrowing 
and investment strategies for the next five years, while identifying risks and controls 
associated with these processes.  
 
It was noted that the report had been reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee with no 
formal comments; however, they had asked questions that the officers had agreed to 
answer in writing to them. It was outlined that the code of practice stated that the 
strategy should be agreed annually setting out a three year position, but Haringey had 
decided to cover five years so that the document could be more accurately aligned to 
the medium term strategy and budget report. 
 
It was noted that the Public Work Loans Board (PWLB), was no longer lending to local 
authorities who were planning to buy assets for yield. This new policy would not affect 
Haringey as this was not a practice that Council had pursued previously, therefore 
allowing the Council to continue to access the PWLB loans going forward.  
 

Page 2



The context for the report was developed in conjunction with the Council’s consultants 
Arlingclose and the assumptions for new loans were set at an average of 3%. The 
need for the Council to borrow were set out in the Capital Financing Requirement at 
Table 1 of the report. The borrowing strategy was set out at section 4, detailing how 
the Council intended to finance borrowing. 
[...]
ade available 
to all households and businesses of Black Boy Lane to minimise any 
inconvenience resulting from the processes required to reflect the renaming. 
 

Page 9



4c.   that officers bring back a progress report to the Committee in September 2022 
as towards the goal of achieving implementation by 1 December 2022.  

 
5.     That the Committee acknowledge the range and strength of opinions expressed 

during the consultation and the continued need to address identity, history, 
heritage, and community through the development of the proposed Strategic 
Framework. This will provide a comprehensive approach to engaging with 
residents and key stakeholders on diversity in the public realm and will be led by 
the Council’s Cabinet working alongside local residents. 

 
10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To note the dates of future meetings:  
 
Thursday, 10 March 2022  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of items 16- 
17 as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); paragraphs 1, 2, 3, and 5; namely information relating to an individual, 
information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual, information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information), and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES (PAGES 55 – 56) 
 
The exempt minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business.  
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell  
 
Signed by Chair ………………………………..  
 
Date ………………………………… 

Page 10



 

Page 1 of 3 

Report for:  Corporate Committee 10 March 2022 
 
Title: Treasury Management Update Report Q3 2021/22 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Thomas Skeen, Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy S151 

Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Tim Mpofu, Head of Pensions & Treasury  
 tim.mpofu@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve 
reports on the performance of the treasury management function at least 
twice yearly (mid-year and at year end). This quarterly update report 
provides an additional update. 
 

1.2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 was 
approved by Full Council on 1 March 2021. 

 
1.3. This report provides an update to the Committee on the Council’s 

treasury management activities and performance in the first three 
quarters of the financial year to 31 December 2021 in accordance with 
the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
The Corporate Committee is requested: 
 
3.1. To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the first 

three quarters of the financial year to 31 December 2021and the 
performance achieved which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

3.2. To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7

mailto:tim.mpofu@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 3 

4. Reason for Decision 
 
4.1. None. 

 
5. Other options considered 

 
5.1. None. 

 
6. Background information  

 
6.1. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by     

CIPFA’s Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of Practice 
(the CIPFA Code), which require
[...]
 their own name and will not cross guarantee any other authorities. 

 
4.7. If the Authority were to consider future borrowing through the MBA, it would first ensure 

that it had thoroughly scrutinised the legal terms and conditions of the arrangement and 
taken proper advice on these.  

 
UK Infrastructure Bank 

 
4.8. £4bn has been earmarked for lending to local authorities by the UK Infrastructure Bank 

which is wholly owned and backed by HM Treasury. There is an application and bidding 
process for these loans which is likely to favour environmental or regeneration projects. 
Loans will be available for qualifying projects at gilt yields plus 0.60%, which is 0.20% lower 

Page 18



 

  5 

than the PWLB certainty rate. The bank made it first loan in October 2021 to Tees Valley 
Combined Authority. 
 
Borrowing strategy during the period 

 
4.9. On 31st December 2021, the Authority held £636.9m of loans (an increase of £81.0m 

compared to 31st March 2021) as part of its strategy for funding previous and current years’ 
capital programmes.  Outstanding loans on 31st December 2021 are summarised in Table 
3 below. 

 
Table 3: Borrowing Position 

 

 
31.03.21 
Balance 

£m 

Net 
Movement 

£m 

31.12.21 
Balance 

£m 

31.12.21 
Weighted 
Average 

Rate 
% 

31.12.21 
Weighted 
Average 
Maturity 
(years) 

Public Works Loan Board 371.9 41.0 412.9 2.63 28.4 

Banks (LOBO) 125.0 0.0 125.0 4.72 38.4 

Local authorities (short-term) 59.0 40.0 99.0 0.12 0.4 

Total borrowing 555.9 81.0 636.9 2.65 26.0 

 
4.10. The Authority’s chief objective when borrowing has been to strike an appropriately low risk 

balance between securing low interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the period 
for which funds are required, with flexibility to renegotiate loans should the Authority’s long-
term plans change being a secondary objective.  
 

4.11. With short-term interest rates remaining much lower than long-term rates and with surplus 
of liquidity continuing t
[...]
nk



 

Page 1 of 9  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 10 March 2022 
 
Title: Audit & Risk Service Update 

Quarter 3 (October - December 2021) 
Report  
authorised by:  Director of Finance 
 
Lead Officer: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
     
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 This report details the work undertaken by the in-house Audit and Risk team as 

well as our outsourced partner Mazars, for the quarter ending 31 December 
2021.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the activities of the team 

during quarter three of 2021/22. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of the 

Council’s Internal Audit Strategy; policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption and 
receiving assurance with regard the Council’s internal control environment and 
mechanisms for managing risk. To facilitate this, progress reports are provided 
on a quarterly basis for review and consideration by the Corporate Committee 
with regards Audit and Anti-Fraud.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 
6.1 The information in this report has been compiled from information held by Audit 

& Risk Management. 
 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 

7.1 The Audit & Risk team makes a significant contribution through its pro-active 
work in ensuring the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control throughout 
the Council, which covers all key Priority areas.  

 
8. Statutory Officers comments - Chief Finance Officer and Head of Legal & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 

8.1 Finance and Procurement 

Page 27 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 9  

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

8.2 Legal 
The Council’s Head of Legal and Governance has been c
[...]
tion by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

In this document references to Mazars are references to Mazars LL Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom. Registered 

in England and Wales No 4585162. 

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales 

to carry out company audit work. 

 

 

P
age 42



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 10 March 2022 
 
Title: Annual Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter 2022/23 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Director of Finance 
 
Lead Officer: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
    
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving the 

annual internal audit plan as part of its Terms of Reference. 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1   That the Corporate Committee reviews and approves the updated Annual 

Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 (Appendix A) and the Internal Audit 
Charter (Appendix B). 

 
4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 Local authorities are required by law to maintain an internal audit function. In 

addition, The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 reinforce the statutory 
requirement and re-state the need for the Council to maintain an adequate and 
effective system of internal audit. 

 
4.2 The annual internal audit plan is a key element in delivering the Council’s 

statutory requirements. The Corporate Committee is responsible for ensuring 
that this is in place and approving the Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 
6.1 The methodology for developing the Internal Audit Plan focuses upon the 

quantific
[...]
al right of passage and can be created through 
a number of routes including under section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 which 
provides a way may be dedicated as a PRoW where there has been 
uninterrupted use for a full period of 20 years. An application was subsequently 
submitted to the Council in August 2021 under section 53(5) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to make an Order modifying its Definitive Map to include 
the footpath as a PRoW. 
 

1.2 As part of the application evidence was submitted to support that the route had 
been in uninterrupted use for a full period of 20 years. At the same time notice 
was served on the landowners of the path who subsequently responded to the 
Council asserting that the path is private property and that no public rights of way 
exist including supplying evidence that the path has not been in uninterrupted 
use for a full period of 20 years together with related evidence there was no 
intention to dedicate the route as a PRoW. Following assessment of all of the 
evidence supplied it is considered likely that the key legal test of 20 years of 
uninterrupted use of the path is not met. The benefits of the path to the community 
are not something which should be taken into account in the Council’s 
determination of the application and consequently it is recommended that 
Corporate Committee reject the application to make an Order for the Council’s 
Definitive Map to be modified to include the footpath as a PRoW. 

 
 
 
2. Recommendations  

 

Page 67 Agenda Item 11



 

Page 2 of 9  

The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1) Consider the documentation as set out at Appendix B to C in relation to the 

application under section 53(5) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 for 
the Council’s Definitive Map to be modified to include the footpath between 
Mount View Road and Dickenson Road (as shown in Figure 1 and identified 
in Appendix A) as a public right of way;  

2) Reject the application (as set out at Appendix A
[...]
rnal Audit Plan 2022-23 Appendix B

	11 PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY APPLICATION
	11. Public Right of Way Application Appendix A
	11. Public Right of Way Application Appendix B
	11. Public Right of Way Application Appendix C
	Mountview (Freehold) Ltd Letter to Harringay Council 22-11-21
	Item A
	Item B
	Item C
	Item D
	Item E
	Item F
	Item G
	Item H
	Item I
	Item J







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 MARCH, 2022, 7PM – 8.15PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillors: Peter Mitchell (Chair), Barbara Blake (Vice-Chair), 
Kaushika Amin, Mark Blake, Mahir Demir, Joseph Ejiofor and Scott Emery 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patrick Berryman, Alessandra 
Rossetti, Dawn Barnes, Emine Ibrahim.  
 
Clerks note: Councillor Rossetti joined the meeting virtually but could not be 
considered as present for the purposes of the attendance record. In agreement with 
the Democratic Services team before the meeting Councillor Rossetti was allowed to 
ask questions and make comment on non-decision-making items.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Corporate Committee meeting held on 1 February 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT Q3 2021-22  
 
The Head of Pensions & Treasury introduced the report which provided an update on 
the Council’s treasury management activities and performance in the first three 
quarters of the financial year to 31 December 2021 in accordance with the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
In response to questions, the following answers were provided: 



 

- The Bank of England inflation rate and CPI had increased since the report for 
quarter three had been published. Nevertheless, these trends would not prompt 
a deviation from the current strategy, particularly around borrowing. Short term 
borrowing tended to be more cost effective and longer-term borrowing provided 
cost certainty. It was important to note that currently market trends were in flux 
and volatile. To negate any detrimental affects the Head of Pensions & 
Treasury was in contact with the Council’s financial advisors Arlingclose and 
continually looked for opportunities to achieve savings on loans where possible;  

- The UK Infrastructure Bank, owned and backed by HM Treasury, was offering 
loans for qualifying projects at gilt yields plus 0.60%, which is 0.20% lower than 
the PWLB certainty rate. The possibility of accessing a UK Infrastructure Bank 
loan for infrastructure projects had been discussed with the Council’s advisors. 
There was an issue with timescales when accessing these loans. It was 
believed that the processing time for an application was around three to six 
months, this did not factor in the time it took to create the application which was 
thought to be extensive. PWLB loans in contrast were timelier. The Council’s 
approach to accessing loans from both providers was being reviewed with the 
Council’s advisors. If the Council were to decide to apply for a UK Infrastructure 
Bank loan, a paper would be put to this committee for approval;  

- The borrowing costs underspend was created through the lower interest rate 
environment, as well as delays in the capital programme’s delivery. Going 
forward there was likely to be a peak as the lower interest rate environment 
was unlikely to be the same; and  

- In response to a question asked by Councillor Rossetti, it was explained that 
the Prudential Code was currently effective. The new treasury management 
strategy would be in-line with the new CIPFA code. When presenting the next 
treasury management strategy to members, an update of how the strategy had 
been altered to ensure compliance with the new code would be outlined. The 
Council’s current level of borrowing would be complaint with the new code. The 
prohibited activities in the new code were already in-line with how the Council 
has been managing its current borrowing.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the first three 

quarters of the financial year to 31 December 2021 and the performance achieved 
which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

2. To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
8. AUDIT & RISK Q3 PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management introduced the report which provided details 
on the work undertaken by the in-house Audit & Risk team, as well as the Council’s 
outsourced partner Mazars, for the quarter ending 31 December 2021. 
 
In response to questions, the following answers were provided: 

- Regarding the suspense accounts, this related to money received that could 
not be allocated to any account. This money was then held in suspense, with a 



 

view to finding out what accounts this money should be assigned to. This was a 
longstanding process, where it was difficult to ascertain if payments had been 
made in error or were payments that had not been made to the correct account; 

- At the previous audit payroll received limited assurance. It was noted that 
payroll service in general was looking to implement a stronger regime. At 
present the payroll function needed to make significant changes to ensure 
improvement;  

- There was a substantial amount of ongoing anti-fraud cases, which were split 
across departments. This was because the fraud team would raise a 
recommendation to a service, that service would then act on the 
recommendation;  

- In response to a question asked by Councillor Rossetti, it was explained that 
the reports highlighted in the report were given to Councillors for information, 
so they were aware at how audits were progressing. The acquisition and 
disposal of assets audit was scheduled to be presented to the committee at the 
next meeting;  

- The financial value of the recovered properties was based on a CIPFA estimate 
of £18,000 per unit per annum. CIPFA had estimated the cost of each unit not 
being available to the local authority. The right to buy figure of £4,000,000 was 
based on the discount value of property sold by the local authority; and 

- Some schools had received a low level of assurance a few years ago. There 
were signs of improvement, this was in part due to the efforts of the local 
authority to inform schools of the sorts of controls that are necessary to effect 
good governance. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the activities of the team during quarter three of 2021/22. 
 

9. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN, STRATEGY, AND CHARTER 2022/23  
 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management introduced the report which provided the 
annual internal audit plan which the Corporate Committee were asked to consider and 
approve.  

 
In response to questions, the following answers were provided: 

- One of the purposes of this audit was to take a holistic view in terms of what 
the local authority does regarding community engagement on a wide variety of 
activities. The audit would look at the overarching framework of consultation, 
paying consideration to levels of engagement to gauge how effective that 
framework was;  

- Missing children service referred to children whose whereabouts were 
unknown, the audit looked at what steps were taken to identify where the child 
was;  

- The auditing of the acquisitions and disposal of assets would be a piece of 
work that the Head of Audit & Risk Management proposed to look at in the 
upcoming municipal year. This was due to the level of interest raised about this 
area at Corporate Committee, creating the need to assure that good 
governance practices were being followed;  



 

- Health and safety had been added to the internal audit plan in July 2021. It was 
being added again in the following municipal year as it would be looking at 
different aspects of health and safety; and 

- Hospitality and gifts were added as an advisory audit. It was not in the current 
paperwork as it was carried out internally, rather externally.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
To approve the updated Annual Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 
(Appendix A) and the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B). 
 

10. VERBAL UPDATE ON 2020/21 AUDIT PROGRESS  
 
David Eagles, from the Council’s external auditors BDO, gave a verbal update from on 
2020/21 Audit Progress. 
 
The following points about the 2020/21 Audit Progress were highlighted:  

- He had intended to bring completion reports to the meeting. However, this was 
not possible as there were several outstanding items;  

- An issue affecting reporting timelines was a developing national issue that 
related to the valuation of infrastructure assets. The issue had arisen when new 
capital expenditure on infrastructure was incurred and should be valued at cost 
less depreciation, but there was an issue where there was some residual value. 
This issue had been taken to the National Audit Office and was mutually 
recognised by the National Audit Office and CIPFA. They were hoping that the 
issue would be resolved by the next meeting in the new municipal year;  

- Auditing firms had ceased conducting valuation on infrastructure assets. This 
was due to an auditing company having recently received a sanction from the 
Financial Reporting Council, for a failure to deal accurately with this type of 
valuation;  

- In terms of reporting on the entire Council there were significant volumes of risk 
that the auditors had to examine, which had led to timescales not being met. 
There was continued pressure from quality regulators to increase the level of 
scrutiny, which had also added to workload; and  

- There had been good progress with the pension fund, the information required 
had recently been received and was now being worked on. There had been 
issues with accessing the system to test pension benefits, to resolve this the 
auditors would come on site to do this work. 

 
In response to questions, the following answers were provided: 

- There was a long history with valuing infrastructure assets in local authorities. 
In summary infrastructure assets were valued at the cost less depreciation 
method, for comparison most other assets had a valuation attributed to it. A few 
years ago, attempts were made to attribute a valuation to infrastructure assets; 
however, this was abandoned due to the difficulty of doing this. The CIPFA 
code required depreciation to be written in, this was not common practice 
among most local authorities. This was mutually accepted practice across local 
authorities, which had been questioned since the quality regulator had recently 
pressured local authorities into a change in perspective and workload. 

 



 

11. PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY APPLICATION  
 
The Interim Head of Planning Policy, Transport and Infrastructure introduced the 
report which required the committee to take a decision on an Application for Definitive 
Map of Public Rights of Way to be modified to include a footpath between Dickenson 
Road and Mountview Road in Crouch End. 
 
In response to questions, the following answers were provided: 

- The Transport Planning Team had not consulted an independent legal expert; 
however, that had consulted extensively with the Council’s own legal team;  

- The Chair felt that there were conflicting statements from residents about when 
a gate had been in place. The Planning Policy Team Manager agreed. He 
emphasised that for a Public Right of Way to be established it was necessary 
to demonstrate uninterrupted public use for 20 years. On the balance of 
probabilities, the evidence from the applicant suggested that this was not the 
case. There was also strong evidence from the landowners to suggest that 
there had not been 20 years of uninterrupted use; and 

- It was unknown why the landowner had decided to put up a gate in 2021. The 
Interim Head of Planning Policy, Transport and Infrastructure suggested that 
the gate may have been erected due to leaseholder complaints about anti-
social behaviour along the route. The actual reason for why the gate was put 
up was immaterial to the decision about whether the route should be 
designated a Public Right of Way. 

  
RESOLVED 
 
Having considered the documentation as set out at Appendix B to C, the Committee 
rejected the application (as set out at Appendix A) under section 53(5) of the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 to make an Order for the Council’s Definitive Map to be 
modified to include the footpath between Mount View Road and Dickenson Road. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note the dates of future meetings:  
 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
Thursday, 2 February 2023 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date.……………………………….. 


